
1.  Achevah Club: TWO EARLY DANCE CARDS FROM YALE'S FIRST JEWISH CLUB, 

THE ACHEVAH CLUB:  "ACHEVAH DANCE. HOTEL TAFT. MARCH 19TH, 1913"; 

"ACHEVAH DANCE. HOTEL TAFT. JANUARY TWENTY-FOURTH NINETEEN 

HUNDRED AND FOURTEEN." [New Haven, CT: 1913, 1914].   

     1913: 2-3/4" 3-5/8". Original blue dyed suede cover, blindstamped with Hebrew text 

"Achevah" and "1913", textured tissue endpapers, printed interior card, tied at spine with blue 

tasseled cord, small pencil attached to cord. Printed interior card has [4] pages: title page, two 

pages with printed list of twelve dances [name of the song for each, a line to enter the name of 

the dance partner], and a final blank page. Two names penciled in at head of title page and 

several names penciled inside: Ethel Cugell, Ms. Ritch, C. Bassevitch, Miss Nochaufsky, Miss 

Partman, Rose Hoffman, Miss Galinsky, and others. Very Good to Near Fine.  

     1914: 2-1/2" x 4". Original white soft leather cover stamped in blue ink with Hebrew text 

"Achevah" and "1914", printed interior card, tied at spine with blue tasseled cord, small pencil 

attached to cord. Printed interior card has [4] pages: title page, two pages listing 18 dances [name 

of the song for each, a line to enter the dance partner's name; and a final blank page. Several 

names penciled in: Mae Kugel, Miss Rubin, S. Hoffman, and others. Minor wear and soil. Very 

Good. 

 

     The Achevah Club was organized by several of the few Jewish students at Yale in 1908. The 

name "Achevah" means friendship or love in Hebrew. This club consisted primarily of Jewish 

students from Yale, plus a few local friends. The group held picnics and parties. An early 

member and host of meetings was Israel Koskoff, proprietor of a produce store, and member of 

the New Haven Koskoff family, many of whom became musicians, lawyers and judges. At a 

meeting at the Koskoff residence, the club gathered to hear the piano playing of Israel's son, 

Reuven Koskoff, a 12 year old prodigy and student at the Yale School of Music. The original 

group of young men continued meeting at the Koskoff home each Sunday night for dinner and 

entertainment for several years. Later they would meet at the Old Heidelberg Restaurant and then 

at rooms they rented in a building housing the Hebrew Institute. The last known recorded 

gathering was a reunion held on November 16, 1962, at the Hotel Taft, New Haven, with 35 

members and their wives in attendance. [Heil, Estelle Goldman: "Achevah-- The First Jewish 

Club at Yale", JEWS IN NEW HAVEN,VOL. IV, Jewish Historical Society of New Haven, CT,  

pp. 53-61]. 

     Many early members of Achevah became prominent New Haven men: Samuel Campner, the 

first Jewish mayor of New Haven; Dr. Louis Nahum, president of the Connecticut State Medical 

Society; Abel [Abe] Cugell, director of the Rosenbaum Tutoring School at Yale; Samuel Alpert, 

Barnett Berman, Hyman A. Bettigole, Dr. Louis Blumberg, Harry Caplowitz, Julius Cohen, 

Charles Cohen, Benjamin F. Goldman, Dr. George Goldman, Barnett Hoffman, Robert E. 

Hyman, Dr. Daniel Levy, Joseph Sachs, Louis Sachs, Ephraim Shorr, Harry Silverstone, etc. 

  (35338)  $500.00 

 

 

2.  Adams, E.E.: THE PHILANTHROPIC ELEMENT IN LITERATURE. INAUGURAL 

ADDRESS OF THE REV. E.E. ADAMS, D.D., DODGE PROFESSOR OF SACRED 

RHETORIC IN LINCOLN UNIVERSITY. Philadelphia: Printed by Alfred Martien, 1868. 

Original printed wrappers, stitched, 22 + 2 blanks pp. Light wrapper chipping and wear, Very 

Good.  



 

     Chartered in 1854, Lincoln University of Pennsylvania was the first institution founded for 

the purpose of offering higher education to African American males. President Adams asserts 

that the greatest literature embodies "the noble sentiments of freedom and of universal charity." 

He advocates, "as a work of noble philanthropy, the education of the African." Of the many 

reasons provided for such an effort, "We will not omit to name the service rendered by the black 

man to our government in the time of the Rebellion."  

FIRST EDITION. OCLC 15513197 [7]. Not in Work, LCP, Blockson.  (21419) $250.00 

 

 

3.  Allen, J. Adams: OBSERVATIONS ON THE MEDICAL PLATFORM. AN 

INTRODUCTORY LECTURE BY...PROFESSOR OF PHYSIOLOGY AND PATHOLOGY, 

AND ACTING PROF. OF THERAPEUTICS AND MATERIA MEDICA, IN THE 

UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN, LATE PROF.  MAT. MED., THERAP. AND MED. JURISP., 

IN THE INDIANA MEDICAL COLLEGE; MEMBER OF THE NATIONAL MEDICAL 

ASSOCIATION. PUBLISHED BY THE CLASS, SESSION 1853-54. Detroit: Temperance 

Advocate Office, 1853. 29, [1 blank] pp. Disbound and loosening with scattered foxing. Good+. 

On the diversity of opinions and perceptions that characterize all eras, even though "the external 

sense is, undoubtedly, ever the same: the most skillful anatomist cannot detect the minutest 

shadow of diversity between the eye and ear that informed the intellect which towered highest, 

and the eye and ear which sought no further than the exterior of lowest objects.." OCLC 

33167692 [8]. Not in Sabin, Eberstadt, Decker, or Greenly.  (18635)  $100.00 

 

 

4.  [Amherst College]: SONGS SUNG AT THE BIENNIAL SUPPER OF THE CLASS OF '63. 

AMERICAN HOUSE, AMHERST, MASS. JULY 8, 1861. [Amherst?: 1861]. [4] pp, plus 

original printed wrappers with wrapper title. Light to moderate wear, Good+. 

 

     Words to several humorous songs by the Junior Class at Amherst College. 

Not located on OCLC as of April 2019.  (35869)  $50.00 

 

 

5.  [Austin, William]: STRICTURES ON HARVARD UNIVERSITY. -- PERSONAL SATIRE 

IS WORTHY OF LITTLE NOTICE-- IT IS SELDOM JUST. BY A SENIOR. Boston: Printed 

and Sold by John W. Folsom, 1798. 35, [1 blank] pp. Disbound, untrimmed, light rubberstamp, 

light foxing and mild wear. One small margin hole just touches a couple of letters, but does not 

obscure them. Good+. 

 

     Austin, to whom DAB attributes authorship, graduated from Harvard in 1798. Among his 

classmates were Joseph Story and William Ellery Channing. "Now forgotten, William Austin 

was a prominent literary figure of his time, and an acute critic of law and politics of the early 

nineteenth century. He... wrote 'Strictures on Harvard University' soon after graduation." His 

most famous work, 'Peter Rugg, the Missing Man', foreshadows themes later taken up by 

Hawthorne, Melville, and Poe. See, Joyce Carol Oates [editor], THE OXFORD BOOK OF 

AMERICAN SHORT STORIES [second edition] pages 31 et seq. Fullerton [page 16] says that, 

after Washington Irving, "he was the best of the early American short story writers." 



     This pamphlet consists of six Numbers, each critically and humorously examining "the frigid 

zone of Harvard." 

Evans 33344. ESTC W3579.   (34828)  $1,250.00 

 

 

6.  Bailey, J.W.: KNOX COLLEGE, BY WHOM FOUNDED AND ENDOWED; ALSO, A 

REVIEW OF A PAMPHLET ENTITLED 'RIGHTS OF CONGREGATIONALISTS IN KNOX 

COLLEGE.'. Chicago: Press & Tribune Book & Job Printing Office, 1860. Original printed 

wrappers [some dustsoil]. Stitched, 131pp. Minor wear to blank lower edges of several leaves. 

Near Fine. 

 

     Interdenominational strife between Presbyterians and Congregationalists brought forth this 

pamphlet. The Board of Trustees of Knox College, founded by Presbyterians, protests "the 

fallacies, and misrepresentations of the pamphlet above named," a report adopted by the 

Congregational General Association of Illinois. Bailey, commissioned by the Trustees, issues 

this scarce rebuttal "with the earnest desire that it may prove instrumental in correcting the many 

errors which have of late been widely circulated concerning the College." He recounts the 

College's founding by Presbyterian churches and ministers, emphasizing the Herculean labors of 

Presbyterian minister George Gale. "Of the thirty-four Subscribers who founded Knox College, 

thirty-three were Presbyterians, and one only was a Congregationalist."  

     The Congregational Association has no "ground on which to rest a claim" to govern the 

College's affairs. Knox College "is open to all denominations." The Congregational Association's 

complaint "that they can no longer patronize it-- that they are driven from it," has no basis, 

"unless it be impossible for them to patronize a College that is not their own."  

FIRST EDITION. Ante-Fire Imprints 441. Sabin 2738. Not in Graff, Eberstadt, Decker, Soliday. 

OCLC 557837364 [1- Brit. Lib.], 54227870 [3- Columbia, Yale, Knox, U IL] as of December 

2019. 

  (15417)  $275.00 

 

 

7.  Beloit College: FIRST ANNUAL REPORT OF THE TRUSTEES OF BELOIT COLLEGE. 

JANUARY, 1849. Beloit, Wis.: Journal Office, 1849. Original printed wrappers [dusted, blank 

rear wrap with a few small edge chips], stitched, 20pp. Light wear, Very Good.  

 

     According to American Imprints Inventory, this rare pamphlet is the first Beloit non-

broadside imprint, preceded only by three broadsides; OCLC also notes two Beloit periodicals 

which began in 1848.  

     The Report chronicles the College's establishment and the settlement of the Beloit area. "It 

was not until about ten years since that the main tide of emigration reached the western shore of 

Lake Michigan, and began to spread over the prairies of Northern Illinois and Wisconsin. The 

main portion in numbers, as well as in influence, is from the States which lie along the great 

northern thoroughfares of our country." Clergy, among the leaders of these settlers, had the 

"hope of seeing among themselves educational institutions like those of New England." A "zeal 

for education" characterized these pioneering sons of New England; Beloit-- whose geography 

and advantages are described-- was ideal for founding a College. The Report details the College's 



course of instruction, terms of admission, religious and literary character, expenses, library. 

Members of the Board of Trustees are listed.  

FIRST EDITION. AII [WI] 473. OCLC 713254 [4- AAS, Huntington, Kent State, American 

Congregational Assn] [as of August 2016]. 

  (15321)  $500.00 

 

 

8.  Benedict, David: A POEM, DELIVERED IN TAUNTON, SEPTEMBER 16TH, A.D. 1807, 

AT THE ANNIVERSARY ELECTION OF THE PHILANDRIAN SOCIETY. Boston: Belcher 

& Armstrong, 1807. 19, [1 blank] pp. Stitched in original plain drab wrappers [presentation to 

Rev. Stephen S. Nelson "from the Author"]. Light foxing, some wrapper chipping, rear wrap 

detached but present, untrimmed. Good+.  

 

     The Poem begins, "Forgetful man amidst life's busy cares,/ And fluctuation of terrene 

affairs..." The Philandrian Society existed at several different institutions; this one was evidently 

at Brown University. Benedict [1779-1874] was active in the Baptist Church, and wrote 'A 

General History of the Baptist Denomination in America, and Other Parts of the World.' His 

biography is sketched in the online Baptist History Homepage.       

AI 12102 [10]. Stoddard and Whitesell, A Bibliographical Description of Books and Pamphlets 

of American Verse Printed from 1610 through 1820, page 35. 

  (34888)  $150.00 

 

 

9.  Bowdoin College: CATALOGUE OF THE OFFICERS AND STUDENTS OF BOWDOIN 

COLLEGE, AND THE MEDICAL SCHOOL OF MAINE: 1860. Brunswick: J.Griffin, 1860. 

32pp, frontispiece illustration of the college [a few small spots at left side of illustration], 

disbound. Lightly age toned, minor edgewear at foot of first two leaves. [bound with] 

SOPHOMORE SUPPER, BOWDOIN COLLEGE, JULY 27, 1859. 4pp. Caption title [as 

issued], lightly age toned. [bound with] '60. ORDER OF EXERCISES AT CALCULUS, HIS 

BURNING. JULY 26, 1859. [4] pp. Printed within border. Tanned. [bound with] THE 

BOWDOIN CREED. [3], [1 blank] pp. Pages 2-3 printed within ornamental borders. Lightly 

tanned. Overall, Good+ to Very Good.  

 

     Joshua Lawrence Chamberlain, the hero of Gettysburg, is listed as Professor of Rhetoric and 

Oratory. The Order of Exercises is a spoof, evidently commemorating the Junior Class's 

completion of the course in Calculus. Several scarce and ephemeral pieces on this College.  

(26243)  $150.00 

 

 

10.  [Britton, E.H.]: THE FREE SCHOOL SYSTEM OF SOUTH CAROLINA. FROM THE 

SOUTHERN QUARTERLY REVIEW. Columbia, S.C.: Printed and Published by E.H. Britton, 

1856. 40pp, disbound, trimmed closely but no text affected. Scattered foxing, ink bleeding on 

last leaf but text easily legible. Good+. 

 

     A very scarce, enthusiastic examination of the history and development of South Carolina's 

free school system, a noble effort to rescue "thousands from the doom of hopeless ignorance, and 



the first step in the ascent of others to honours, usefulness, and fame. It has let down a rope into 

the sinks of poverty by which a few gifted minds have been drawn up into the clear light and 

bracing air of learning, refinement, and elegance." 

Not in Turnbull or Sabin. OCLC 18152700 [1- Clemson] [as of December 2012]. 

  (29653)  $375.00 

 

 

11.  [Butler, Benjamin Franklin]: REGULATIONS GOVERNING THE ADMISSION OF 

CADETS INTO THE MILITARY ACADEMY. [Washington: February 15, 1837]. Broadside, 

8" x 10". Text of the broadside printed in typescript. A few short fold splits in the margin, no 

loss. Else Very Good. Signed by Secretary of War Butler in type and dated at the end.  

 

     The regulations announce "the mode of procuring admission into the Military Academy."  

"Each candidate must not be under sixteen nor over twenty-one years of age." He must be at least 

4' 9" tall [yes, that's correct], and "free from any deformity, disease, or infirmity, which would 

render him unfit for the Military service, and from any disorder of an infectious or immoral 

character. He must be able to read and write well." Also, to perform "with facility and accuracy" 

the "grand rules of Arithmetic-- of Reduction, of Simple and Compound Proportion, and Vulgar 

and Decimal Fractions."  

Not located on OCLC.  (29561)  $250.00 

 

 

12.  Charity School: HYMN, TO BE SUNG BY THE CHILDREN BELONGING TO THE 

CHARITY SCHOOL OF THE REFORMED DUTCH CHURCH IN THE CITY OF NEW-

YORK. NOVEMBER, 1823. [New York]: D. Fanshaw, Printer, No. 1 Murray-Street, [1823]. 

Broadside, octavo, decorated borders, untrimmed. Lightly foxed and dustsoiled, Good+.  

 

     A rare broadside hymn of New York's Reformed Dutch Church. OCLC records a single copy 

at the New York Historical Society, as well as single copies of this title printed in three other 

years.  

OCLC 58786086 [1- NYHS] [as of December 2016]. Not in AI, Sabin, Eberstadt, Decker, NUC, 

Library of Congress Broadside Catalog. 

  (15369)  $250.00 

 

 

13.  [Cincinnati Public Schools]: THE BIBLE IN THE PUBLIC SCHOOLS. PROCEEDINGS 

AND ADDRESSES AT THE MASS MEETING, PIKE'S MUSIC HALL, CINCINNATI, 

TUESDAY EVENING, SEPTEMBER 28, 1869; WITH A SKETCH OF THE ANTI-BIBLE 

MOVEMENT. PUBLISHED BY THE COMMITTEE IN CHARGE OF THE MEETING. 

Cincinnati: Gazette Steam Book and Job Printing House, 1869. Original printed blue wrappers 

with wrapper title, as issued. 39, [1 blank] pp. Light wrapper wear, Very Good. 

 

     The Cincinnati public schools were bitterly divided by religious controversy. The religious  

affiliations of the 40-member Board of Education are listed: 18 Protestant, 10 Catholic, 2 Jews, 

10 "other." Some Board members sought to prohibit the reading of the Bible in the Public 

Schools; others thought the idea abhorrent. Some sentiment existed among Catholics to adapt 



public education to the requirements of their religion; this suggestion predictably aroused a great 

deal of resentment among Protestants. 

     Proceedings at the divisive meeting are described, and orations printed. 

OCLC records a number of institutional locations as of June 2019. See Thompson 85 for the 

resulting litigation. 

   (36034)  $250.00 

 

14.  Dartmouth College: AN ACT TO AMEND, ENLARGE AND IMPROVE THE 

CORPORATION OF DARTMOUTH COLLEGE. JUNE, 1816. [Concord, N.H.?: 1816]. 8pp, 

disbound. Lightly tanned, scattere spotting. Top edge of two leaves clipped closely with loss of 

one line of text from each of three of the pages. Good. This Act, which purported to revise the 

Charter of Dartmouth College, was the spark that fueled the landmark Dartmouth College Case. 

OCLC 985387 [3].  (24031)  $150.00 

 

 

 

15.  Dartmouth College: THE CHARTER OF DARTMOUTH COLLEGE. Hanover: Charles 

Spear, 1816. 15, [1 blank] pp. Disbound, library markings. Good+.  

 

     The pamphlet prints Dartmouth's original Charter of 1769, which describes its founding by 

"our trusty and beloved" Eleazar Wheelock, recounts the accomplishments of his school for 

Indians, and names him the College's president. 

AI 37391 [2].  (26128)  $175.00 

 

 

16.  [Dartmouth College]: DOCUMENTS RELATIVE TO DARTMOUTH COLLEGE. 

PUBLISHED BY ORDER OF THE LEGISLATURE. 1816. [Concord?: New Hampshire 

General Court?], 1816. 39, [1 blank] pp, with two folding tables. Disbound, scattered foxing, 

Good+.  

 

     The Documents chronicle the dispute between President Wheelock and the College's 

Trustees, who were backed by the anti-Federalist New Hampshire legislature. The pamphlet 

prints President John Wheelock's Memorial to the Senate and House of Representatives of the 

General Court; the lengthy report of the Committee appointed in 1814 "to investigate the 

concerns of Dartmouth College and Moor's Charity School, generally, and the acts and 

proceedings of the Trustees of said Institution, and to report a statement of facts at the next 

session of the Legislature." Two folding charts are included: 'Statement of College Income and 

Expenditures, November, 1814'; and 'Exhibition of Salaries of Professors and Tutors, from the 

Year 1785 [through 1815]'.   

     The dispute led to the landmark Dartmouth College Case. Amid prolonged and noisy public 

clamor, the Trustees removed Wheelock after he wrote 'Sketches of the History of Dartmouth 

College,' an attack on the Trustees and Wheelock's other adversaries. The Legislature then 

changed Dartmouth's Charter, setting the stage for the Supreme Court's landmark decision 

forbidding legislative impairment of contracts.  

Sabin 18620. Not in American Imprints. OCLC 818240 [13] [as of September 2014]. 

  (31276)  $250.00 



 

17.  Dartmouth College: A VINDICATION OF THE OFFICIAL CONDUCT OF THE 

TRUSTEES OF DARTMOUTH COLLEGE,  IN ANSWER TO "SKETCHES OF THE 

HISTORY OF DARTMOUTH COLLEGE," AND  "A CANDID ANALYTICAL VIEW OF 

THE SKETCHES," &C. Concord: George Hough, September 1815. Stitched and untrimmed, 

with original printed wrappers [front wrap tattered]. Light spotting, 104pp. Good+.  

 

     President John Wheelock's 'Sketches of the History of Dartmouth College'  had given himself  

the better of the argument in his bitter controversy with the Trustees, which escalated into a 

statewide political issue and finally the landmark Dartmouth College Case. This Vindication of 

the Trustees says the 'Sketches' have "wantonly misrepresented" them, and that they were 

justified in firing Wheelock.  

FIRST EDITION. AI 34531 [4].   (26130)  $175.00 

 

 

18.  Dixon Business College: PHOTOS DIXON COLLEGE. [Illinois?: 1890?]. [24] pp. 5"x7". 

24 black and white photo illustrations. Original printed wrappers [light dustsoiling], light wear, 

Very Good. Includes 24 photo illustrations of the College and neighboring community, 

president's office, science lab, recital hall, reception room, telegraph room, and many more. 

Several include students at work and their professors. OCLC 14055395 [1].   

(19438)  $125.00 

 

 

19.  Dwight, Timothy: THE DUTY OF AMERICANS, AT THE PRESENT CRISIS, 

ILLUSTRATED IN A DISCOURSE, PREACHED ON THE FOURTH OF JULY, 1798; 

BY...PRESIDENT OF YALE-COLLEGE; AT THE REQUEST OF THE CITIZENS OF NEW-

HAVEN. New-Haven: Green, 1798. 32pp, with half title [short closed tear]. Disbound, light 

foxing. Good+.  

 

     An unusual-- indeed, intemperate-- July 4 Discourse, identifying Roman Catholicism, 

Freemasonry, and the Illuminati with the Antichrist; asserting that the world is at the cusp of a 

crucial period of Divine prophecy, "a state of things [that] has not existed since the deluge"; 

welcoming the conferral of American citizenship upon Jews, happily noting their growing 

attraction to Christianity; and looking hopefully to "the rending asunder of the Antichristian 

empire...New and unprecedented efforts have been made, and are fast increasing, for the 

conversion of the Heathen. Measures have, in Europe, and in America, been adopted, and are 

still enlarging, for putting an end to the African slavery, which will within a moderate period 

bring it to an end. Mohammedism is nearly extinct in Persia..."  

FIRST EDITION. Evans 33656. BAL 5052. Not in LCP. 

  (35905)  $250.00 

 

 

20.  [Erie Academy]: MANUSCRIPT BOOK OF MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

OF THE ERIE ACADEMY, PENNSYLVANIA, DECEMBER 19, 1845 TO  DECEMBER 6, 

1867. Erie, Pennsylvania: 1845-1867. Folio, 8" x 12-1/4". About [300] manuscript pages. 



Original three-quarter leather, paper covered boards [some wear and chipping]. Interior with only 

minor toning and occasional light foxing. Very Good.  

 

     The Erie Academy was established in the early 1820s. By 1844, under the stewardship of 

Reid T. Stewart, the Academy flourished with 207 enrolled students. This book of minutes traces 

the Academy's activities during a 22-year period, including the Civil War. It contains neatly 

handwritten entries of the minutes of meetings of the trustees, including subjects such as salaries, 

tuition, curriculum, enrollment, faculty, improvements, student behavior, etc.  

     Some persons mentioned, mostly trustees and officers, include: George W. Starr, PA State 

Representative, lawyer, cofounder of Erie Forge Company, board member Erie Dime Bank, 

cofounder of Hamot Hospital, board member of State Hospital for the Insane of Warren County;  

Elijah Babbitt, lawyer; Prosecuting Attorney for the Commonwealth, member of the State House 

of Representatives and State Senate.  

     Prof. Andrew H. Caughey, bookseller & stationer; lawyer; principal and professor of Latin at 

Erie Academy. George A. Elliot, a director at the United States Bank at Erie; Secretary of the 

local Colonization Society; and first president and an incorporator of Erie Cemetery. Thomas H. 

Sill, first resident lawyer of Erie, postmaster, burgess for several terms, Deputy U.S. Marshal, 

and Deputy Attorney General for Warren County.  

     James Williams, incorporator of Erie Mutual Fire Insurance Company; trustee of the African 

Methodist Episcopal Church of Erie. Rev. George A. Lyon, distinguished Presbyterian minister. 

James Lytle, member of the State Legislature; Collector of the Port of Erie. James C. Marshall, 

lawyer; prothonotary and clerk of several Erie County courts; Revenue Commissioner; president 

of the Erie County Mutual Ins. Co.; president of the Marine National Bank of Erie.  

     John A. Tracy, Director of the U.S. Branch Bank of Erie; contractor and director of the Erie & 

Northeast Railroad; director of the Erie & Pittsburgh Railroad Company. John H. Walker, 

lawyer, politician. Giles Sanford, merchant; delegate to Canal Convention in Harrisburg. C.M. 

Tibbals, director of Erie City Bank. Robert Cochran, postmaster and local office holder. 

Alexander W. Brewster, professor and sheriff. Joseph H. Presley, J.H. Spaulding, Matthew R. 

Barr, O.E. Crouch, & others. [Nelson, S.B.: NELSON'S BIOGRAPHICAL DICTIONARY AND 

HISTORICAL REFERENCE BOOK OF ERIE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA. . .  1896.]  

(36805)  $750.00 

 

 

21.  [Fisk University]: THE SONGS OF THE JUBILEE SINGERS. (AUTHORIZED 

EDITION.). London: Hodder and Stoughton, 1875. Original printed front wrapper, stitched. 

Pages xi, [2], 206-272 [as issued]. Frontis illustration of Jubilee Hall. A couple of short, closed 

tears without loss. Good+. 

 

     The Introduction is signed 'E.M.C.', which stands, evidently, for E.M. Cravath. It explains the 

beginnings of Fisk University and its Jubilee Singers. The Preface to the Music, by Theodore 

Frelinghuysen Seward, explains that the songs "are never 'composed,' after the manner of 

ordinary music, but spring into life, ready made, from the white heat of religious fervor during 

some protracted meeting in church or camp."  

     Words and music are printed. Index is included.   

Not in LCP or Blockson. OCLC 806090772 [1- U CT] [as of January 2015].   

 (31715)  $250.00 



 

22.  Franklin College: CHARTER OF FRANKLIN COLLEGE. PUBLISHED BY 

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD, PASSED, 19TH OCTOBER, A.D. 1837. Lancaster [PA]: 

Bryson & Forney, 1837. Original plain yellow wrappers [lightly dusted], stitched. 7, [1 blank] 

pp. Minor dustsoil. Very Good. Franklin College was Franklin & Marshall's predecessor. The 

Founding Trustees include prominent Pennsylvanians of both English and German descent, 

including Thomas Mifflin, Henry Muhlenberg, Benjamin Rush. The Lutheran and German 

Reformed denominations dominate the Board. The school provides a classical education. FIRST 

EDITION. AI 44363 [5].  (12829)  $100.00 

 

 

23.  [Harvard]: CATALOGUS EORUM QUI IN UNIVERSITATE HARVARDIANA, 

CANTABRIGIAE IN REPUBLICA MASSACHUSETTENSI, AB ANNO MDCXLII, AD 

ANNUM MDCCXCI. Boston: Fleet, 1791. [39], [1 blank] pp. Disbound, scattered foxing. 

Good+ to Very Good.  

 

     Graduates from 1642 onward. 

FIRST EDITION. Evans 23430.  (21202)  $250.00 

 

 

24.  Harvard Commencements: TWO HARVARD COMMENCEMENT PROGRAMS. 1817 

[4pp, folded folio sheet, 8pp, Very Good] and 1822 [3, (1 blank) pp. 1817. Quarto, prominently 

foxed, Good+]. Virtually all in Latin, with the names and theses of the graduating seniors. The 

1817 item prints George Emerson's mathematical formulae for his mathematics thesis, 

summarizes Alva Woods's thesis on physics and George Bancroft's thesis on theology.   

(13234)  $100.00 

 

 

25.  Harvard University: A CATALOGUE OF THE OFFICERS AND MEMBERS OF THE 

INSTITUTE OF 1770, OF HARVARD UNIVERSITY. Cambridge: Metcalf and Company, 

1857. 43, [1] pp, stitched. Original printed wrappers [front wrapper crimped]. Light wear, Very 

Good.  (11338)  $35.00 

 

 

26.  Harvard University: HONORATISSIMO MOSI GILL, ARMIGERO, VICE 

GUBERNATORI; CONSILIARIIS ET SENATORIBUS REIPUBLICAE 

MASSACHUSETTENSIS; REVERENDISQUE ECCLESIARUM IJ OPPIDIS SEX VICINIS 

PRESBYTERIS UNIVERSITATIS HARVARDIANAE CURATORIBUS; REVERENDO 

JOSEPHO WILLARD, S.T.D. LL. D. PRAESIDI;...THESES...HABITA IN COMITIIS 

UNIVERSITATIS CANTABRIGIAE, MASSACHUSETTENSIS, DIE JULII XVII. ANNO 

SALUTIS MDCCXCIX. Bostoniae: Typis Manning & Loring, [1799]. Folio broadside, 50 x 39 

cm on laid sheet, mounted to card stock. Text printed within ornamental frame composed of two 

distinct running ornaments set together all the way around, with distinct corner pieces. Light soil  

  



and wear, Good+ to Very Good.  

 

     With graduates listed, and theses described.  

Evans 35598. Ford [Broadsides] 2918. NAIP w020474 [8].  (20198)  $500.00 

 

 

27.  Harvard University: TO THE REVEREND AND HONORABLE THE CORPORATION 

OF HARVARD UNIVERSITY. [Cambridge, MA: 1824]. 30, [1], [1 blank] pp. Caption title [as 

issued], stitched, untrimmed. Light dustsoiling of outer leaves, light water stain running through 

fore-edge of text leaves. Good+ to Very Good. Harvard teachers present their plan, with an 

interpretation of the 1650 Charter, on how "the Corporation of the same ought of right to be 

constituted." Signed in type March, 1824, in Cambridge by Henry Ware, Levi Hedge, John S. 

Popkin, Asahel Stearns, Sidney Willard, John Farrar, Andrews Norton, Edward Everett, George 

Otis, James Hayward, and Nathaniel Wood. Sabin 101385.  (24596)  $100.00 

 

 

28.  Howard University: ADDRESSES DELIVERED AT THE INAUGURATION OF THE 

REV. JOHN GORDON, D.D., AS PRESIDENT OF HOWARD UNIVERSITY. 

WASHINGTON, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, WEDNESDAY, MARCH THE THIRTIETH, 

NINETEEN HUNDRED AND FOUR. Washington: 1904. Original printed wrappers and 

staples. 47, [1 blank] pp. Wrappers chipped and detached, with several institutional rubberstamps 

[including 'withdrawal']. Good+. 

 

     Gordon, a white man, was President of Howard until 1906. He was unpopular with students 

and faculty; the Trustees unanimously accepted his resignation effective June 30, 1906. But he 

was relieved of all his duties as of December 31, 1905. "Gordon had attempted to introduce into 

the university's curricula industrial education and forced manual labor, but faced the ire of both 

faculty and students. Following Gordon's announcement of industrial education, a protest was 

launched by faculty groups and students, who believed such a decision as an affront to both their 

social positions and cognitive abilities" [web site of Iota Chapter, Omega Psi Phi Fraternity]. 

     The pamphlet consists of Addresses delivered at the event by a number of black educators, 

whose remarks describe the progress made by blacks since the days of slavery. Gordon's 

inaugural address is printed, extolling those advances but also insisting upon the importance of 

"manual training." 

Not in LCP, Blockson, Work. OCLC 9695740 [8] as of April 2020. 

  (36587)  $450.00 

 

 

29.  [Hunter Girls' Grammar School]: PETITION, PROCEEDINGS AND TESTIMONY IN 

THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF KELLY ET AL., IN RELATION TO TEACHINGS IN 

THE HUNTER GIRLS' GRAMMAR SCHOOL. [Philadelphia?: 1881]. Original printed 

wrappers with wrapper title, as issued. ix, [1 blank], 159, [1 blank] pp. Disbound, wrappers a bit 

dusted, short closed tear at blank upper corner of first text page. Very Good. 

 

     Parents of children attending the Hunter Grammar School charged that principal Anna Scull 

had promoted the Lutheran Reformation and criticised the Roman Catholic Church. For example, 



"According to Miss Scull's teaching, Pope Leo X SOLD indulgences. Had she any conception of 

the enormity of such an allegation in Catholic eyes... This was serious teaching for Miss Scull to 

venture upon, in the course of the lesson in spelling." 

     This pamphlet delineates the charges, presents the testimony, and the decision of the school 

board unanimously dismissing the case against Principal Scull. 

OCLC 31350110 [2- Temple, Georgetown] [as of March 2015].  (31898)  $250.00 

 

 

30.  Indiana State University School of Education: NEGRO AMERICAN LITERATURE 

FORUM 7:1 (SPRING, 1973). 1973. 36 pages. Quarto, original printed and illustrated wrappers 

[some loosening]. With photographs by Vance Allen. A list of black literature for children and 

young adults published since 1971; and several articles concerning the teaching of black 

literature.  (11282)  $30.00 

 

 

31.  Irving, C.: A CATECHISM OF JEWISH ANTIQUITIES; CONTAINING AN ACCOUNT 

OF THE CLASSES, INSTITUTIONS, RITES, CEREMONIES, MANNERS, CUSTOMS, &C. 

OF THE ANCIENT JEWS. ADAPTED TO THE USE OF SCHOOLS IN THE UNITED 

STATES. WITH ENGRAVED ILLUSTRATIONS... FIRST AMERICAN EDITION, REVISED 

AND IMPROVED. New York: F. and R. Lockwood. Gray & Hewitt, Printers, 1822. 80pp, 

stitched in original printed stiff paper wrappers [upper spine wear]. Light toning and mild foxing. 

Very Good. Frontis engraving [lightly foxed], "Jewish Passover." 

 

     The Catechism instructs the reader about the "religion, government, manners, and customs of 

the Jewish nation." It first issued from London in 1820. This is the first American edition, 

unrecorded by Rosenbach. 

FIRST AMERICAN EDITION. AI 9121 [6]. Rosenbach 257 [1824 edition]. Singerman 0348. 

  (36946)  $750.00 

 

 

32.  Jefferson College: REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE TO WHOM WERE REFERRED ON 

THE 8TH AND 14TH OF NOVEMBER LAST, THE MEMORIALS AND PETITIONS OF 

THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF JEFFERSON COLLEGE, IN THE MISSISSIPPI 

TERRITORY, AND OF WILLIAM DUNBAR, INHABITANT OF THE SAID TERRITORY, 

PRESENTED DURING THE PRESENT, AND AT THE LAST SESSION. 7TH FEBRUARY 

1805. READ, AND ORDERED TO BE REFERRED TO A COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE 

HOUSE TO-MORROW. [Washington?: 1805]. 6, [2 blank] pp. Folded folio sheet, untrimmed 

and uncut. Light to moderate foxing, Good+.  

 

     Conflicting claims to lands in the City of Natchez result in this Report, explaining the history 

of that City's development and providing a resolution of the conflict.  

AI 9627 [3]. OCLC 17886957 [5].  (23563)  $50.00 

 

 

 



33.  [Kent, Chancellor James; Union College]: THE WHOLE OF THE DOCUMENTARY 

EVIDENCE, RELATIVE TO THE CONTROVERSY BETWEEN THE REGENTS OF THE 

UNIVERSITY, AND THE TRUSTEES OF UNION COLLEGE: TOGETHER WITH THE 

OPINION OF THE LATE CHIEF JUSTICE, AND OTHER COUNSEL. Schenectady: Printed at 

the Cabinet Printing-House, 1823. 53, [5], [55]-72 pp, as issued. Title page spotted, else a clean 

text, with a separate title page and imprint for the Appendix after page 53. Disbound. Good+ 

. 

     The Controversy involved the extent, if any, to which the Regents of the University of the 

State of New York could exercise power over the Trustees of Union College. The original 

Charter of Union College did not grant the Regents such authority. Chancellor Kent, as well as 

other eminent judges, agree that the Supreme Court's decision in the Dartmouth College Case 

forbade the impairment of Union College's charter. This pamphlet prints the relevant 

documentation of the dispute, plus the opinions of the judges.      

Sabin 97787. Cohen 14934. 

 

   [0ffered with] INSTRUCTIONS FROM THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF THE 

STATE OF NEW-YORK, TO THE SEVERAL COLLEGES IN THE STATE SUBJECT TO 

THEIR VISITATION; PRESCRIBING THE REQUISITES AND FORMS OF COLLEGIATE 

REPORTS, &C. PREPARED IN OBEDIENCE TO A RESOLUTION OF THE REGENTS, OF 

THE 4TH FEBRUARY, 1835. Albany: Croswell, Van Benthuysen and Burt. 1835. 8pp, 

disbound, Good+. 

AI 33343 [2].  (32595)  $275.00 

 

 

34.  Kenyon College: CATALOGUE OF THE LIBRARY, AND NAMES OF MEMBERS, OF 

THE PHILOMATHESIAN SOCIETY OF KENYON COLLEGE, FROM ITS FORMATION IN 

1827 TO 1840. Gambier , Ohio: Printed by Thomas R. Raymond, 1840. 44pp, disbound, first 

several leaves prominently foxed. Good+.  

 

     This catalogue of the Society's library includes the Library's regulations, its catalogue of 

books, names of active and honorary members. Active members include future President 

Rutherford B. Hayes of the class of 1838.  

FIRST EDITION. AI 40-3725 [3]. Morgan 3905. Sabin 37586. Not in Thomson, Eberstadt, 

Decker.  (25408)  $150.00 

 

 

35.  [Knox College]: KNOX COLLEGE. COMMENCEMENT, AND ANNIVERSARY OF 

THE ADELPHI, TUESDAY AND WEDNESDAY, JUNE 23 & 24, 1846. [Peoria?: 1846]. 3, [1 

blank] pp. Folded, lightly worn, Very Good. 

 

     This is the scarce record of Knox College's first graduation.  Byrd suggested a Galesburg 

imprint for this item. But Tanner writes, "No press is known to have been active in Galesburg in 

1846. It is more likely that this item was printed in Peoria by Samuel H. Davis, who printed 

another item for Knox College at about the same time." 

     Knox College's website states, "Knox Manual Labor College was chartered by the Illinois 

Legislature (including Abraham Lincoln) on February 15, 1837. Nine men were awarded degrees 



at the first Commencement in 1846. In 1857 the name was shortened to Knox College... In the 

1840s, Knox became known as a center of abolitionism. Fugitive slaves found refuge in 

Galesburg in route to Canada, some in the homes of Knox College faculty. At Knox's Old Main 

in 1858, Abraham Lincoln denounced the morality of Stephen A. Douglas's position on slavery 

during one of their famous debates."  

     Each graduate delivered an Oration. Themes varied: 'Unprofitableness of Sin,' 'Connection of 

Morality with Politics,' 'Reason, its Nature and Office,' Western Society, its Position and 

Destiny', 'The Press,' 'Error.' Of the nine graduates, "Four become ministers of the gospel, while 

one becomes a professor of mathematics at Knox, one an editor of several Galesburg 

newspapers, one a doctor, and another, a lawyer and partner of Robert G. Ingersoll." [id].     

Byrd 1088 [3- IHi, IGK, IaU]. Tanner, Some Corrections and Emendations... Not in American 

Imprints or Sabin, or on OCLC as of March 2015. 

  (31892)  $450.00 

 

 

36.  [Knox College]: RIGHTS OF CONGREGATIONALISTS IN KNOX COLLEGE; BEING 

THE REPORT OF A COMMITTEE OF INVESTIGATION, OF THE GENERAL 

ASSOCIATION OF ILLINOIS; WITH AN APPENDIX. Chicago: Church, Goodman & 

Cushing, 1859. 93pp, bound in modern cloth. Inner margin reinforced, numerical rubberstamp at 

bottom of title page. Else a clean and Very Good text.  

 

     The Report is by the Congregational General Association of Illinois, protesting that 

Presbyterians have frozen out Congregationalists from the College's governance. The Report 

laments that the investigation was hampered by the "want of co-operation" by "our Presbyterian 

brethren;" and charges New School Presbyterians with a "design to Presbyterianize the College." 

At the time of the College's founding, "We were all full of love and union," with participation in 

equal numbers by Presbyterians and Congregationalists. The Report chronicles the unhappy 

changes in that condition. The Appendix includes the minutes of proceedings and testimony of 

witnesses before the Committee of Investigation. 

Ante-Fire Imprints 391. Sabin 38188. OCLC 4447904 [11] as of January 2020. 

  (28477)  $250.00 

 

 

37.  Literary and Philosophical Society of New York: THE CHARTER, LAWS, AND 

REGULATIONS...WITH A LIST OF THE OFFICERS AND MEMBERS. New York: C.S. Van 

Winkle, Printer to the University, 1818. Contemporary plain wrappers, later [?] stitching. 19, [1] 

pp. Untrimmed, tanned, Very Good.  

 

     The first printing of the founding documents of this organization, incorporated in March 

1815. De Witt Clinton, James Kent, David Hosack, Robert Fulton, Cadwallader Colden, 

Brockholst Livingston, James Renwick, Rufus King, and William Sampson were among the 

incorporators. Its purpose was to advance the frontiers of knowledge, and to encourage research 

and publication, of history, political science, medicine, chemistry, 'natural philosophy,'  

 

 



mathematics, geography, astronomy, husbandry, manufactures, and the useful arts. Members are 

listed alphabetically at pages 11-19, and the Officers at page 20.  

FIRST EDITION. AI 44591 [4]. Sabin 53761. Not in Rink, Eberstadt, Decker.   

(17537)  $250.00 

 

 

38.  Male Adult School Association of Philadelphia: CONSTITUTION AND BY-LAWS OF 

THE MALE ADULT SCHOOL ASSOCIATION OF PHILADELPHIA, INSTITUTED JUNE 3, 

1816. Philadelphia: Printed for the Institution, by Anderson & Meehan, 1817. 12mo. 12pp. 

Disbound without wraps, else Very Good. 

 

     The Association sought to educate young men privately; its evening classes suggest that many 

of its students were in the work force. Evidently free public education was not introduced in 

Pennsylvania until 1818; and that was for the education of indigent children only. 

     Officers and members of the Association are listed on page 2. Hugh De Haven, Jun., was 

President. The Association's purpose was to instruct "adult males, in reading, writing, and 

arithmetic; and to incite them to the study of the Holy Scriptures." Maximum number of 

Association members was thirty; expulsion was permitted "for unchristian behaviour, by the 

concurrence of two-thirds of the Association." The Association would sponsor schools, and hire 

teachers, for classes on Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, and Friday evenings. 

AI 41336 [1- DLC]. Not in Sabin. OCLC records only facsimiles [as of November 2012]. 

  (29558)  $275.00 

 

 

39.  Medical Department of the University of Nashville and of Vanderbilt University: 

ANNOUNCEMENT OF LECTURES FOR FALL AND WINTER SESSION OF 1878-9. AND 

CATALOGUE FOR SESSION OF 1877-8. HOSPITAL AND COLLEGE BUILDINGS, ON 

SOUTH COLLEGE STREET, BETWEEN FRANKLIN AND PRIESTLEY. Nashville, 

Tennessee: Printed at "The American" Book and Job Rooms, 1878. Original printed wrappers 

[lightly discolored], with engraving of the campus on verso of rear wrapper. 23, [1] pp. Stitched. 

Lightly toned, Very Good. 

 

     In addition to listing Faculty, students, graduates, and Trustees and the curriculum, the 

pamphlet is a booster for Nashville. "It would be difficult to find a city combining more 

advantages, as a location for a Medical School, than Nashville. The city is "highly favored in 

climate," "a great railroad centre, to which lines converge from all directions," with "an active 

population of nearly fifty thousand," "surrounded by an exceedingly fertile and beautiful 

country." Not to mention that it is "the capital of the State; the location of the Blind and Lunatic 

Asylums; the seat of great Universities." 

OCLC 33374341 [3] [the series].  (27503)  $175.00 

 

 

40.  New York: HISTORY OF THE CONTROVERSY IN THE UNIVERSITY OF THE CITY 

OF NEW-YORK; WITH ORIGINAL DOCUMENTS AND AN APPENDIX. BY THE 

PROFESSORS OF THE FACULTY OF SCIENCE AND LETTERS. New York: John S. Taylor, 

Publisher and Bookseller, 1838.  50, xxviii, [blank], [1 errata]. Scattered light foxing, dbd. 



Good+. The troubles began as soon as the University started up, with the appointment of Dr. 

Mathews, a "rash and ambitious" man, as Chancellor in 1831. He alienated the faculty almost 

immediately and became a "fruitful source of embarrassments and convulsions." Fiscally 

unsound, he "lost" the financial records; academically suspect, he is "more intent upon gorgeous 

embellishments, vain parade and mere effect, than upon building up solidly and wisely an 

institution of learning." This, regrettably, is the view of "the whole Faculty of Science and 

Letters." The last straw-- or, as this pamphlet refers to it, "explosion"-- occurred when Mathews 

ejected seven teachers "from the duties of their Professorships." All his deficiencies are 

examined here with great care. FIRST EDITION. Sabin 14827. AI 51966 [5].   

(10608)  $125.00 

 

 

41.  Pennsylvania Academy of Fine Arts: THE ACT OF INCORPORATION, AND STANDING 

REGULATIONS... Philadelphia: 1847. 24pp, dbd. Except for the absence of wrappers, Near 

Fine. The Academy was incorporated in 1806. This document prints the Act of Incorporation and 

subsequent Resolutions. Its Standing Regulations, adopted just before this printing, appear at 

pages 10-24. This item is quite scarce, NUC recording only four copies. Sabin 60294. 449 NUC 

0214355 [4].  (15081)  $125.00 

 

 

42.  [Pennsylvania College]: THE MEDICAL DEPARTMENT OF PENNSYLVANIA 

COLLEGE AT PHILADELPHIA. THE ANNUAL ANNOUNCEMENT OF LECTURES, &C., 

&C., FOR THE SESSION 1840-1, WITH A CATALOGUE OF THE GRADUATES OF THE 

COLLEGE YEAR FOR 1840. Philadelphia: Printed by T.K. & P.G. Collins, 1840. 7, [1 blank] 

pp, disbound. Lacks the catalogue of graduates. Else Good+. 

Not in American Imprints. OCLC 78056394 [1- AAS] [as of December 2012]. 

      (29586)  $35.00 

 

 

43.  Pennsylvania, University of: THREE BROADSIDES: DECLAMATION OF ORIGINAL 

COMPOSITIONS... [Philadelphia: 1849]. Three broadsides, each 6" x 9-3/4". Each with 

decorated border listing the music to be played and the musician-student. Two broadsides list 

recitals by members of the Senior Class, and one by members of the Junior Class.   

(29758)  $85.00 

 

 

44.  Philadelphian Literary Society of Monmouth College: CONSTITUTION AND BY-LAWS 

OF THE "PHILADELPHIAN SOCIETY" OF MONMOUTH COLLEGE. Monmouth, Ills.: 

Review Office Print., 1867. 12pp. Stitched in original printed title wrappers. Lightly worn, Very 

Good. 

 

     The Society's purpose is "to improve those qualities with which God in his infinite wisdom 

has endowed us." Membership was open to students of Monmouth College-- unless an applicant 

received "four negative votes." Members had to engage in "Performances," defined as 

"Declamation, Essay, Oration and Debate." In addition to the Constitution, By-Laws and a Penal 

Code [imposing monetary fines for various infractions] are printed. 



     Monmouth College was founded in 1853 under the auspices of the Presbyterian Church. It 

was one of the earliest American co-educational colleges.  

Not located on OCLC as of June 2015.  (32185)  $250.00 

 

 

45.  Riddle, David H.: GENUINE RADICALISM! AN ADDRESS BEFORE THE GOETHEAN 

AND DIAGNOTHIAN SOCIETIES OF MARSHALL COLLEGE, PA. ; DELIVERED ON 

THE 26TH OF SEPTEMBER, 1843. Pittsburgh: A. Jaynes, 1843. 23, [1 blank]. Disbound with 

small wrapper remnants, last blank dustsoiled, minor foxing, else Very Good. Riddle bemoans 

contemporary identifications of Radicalism with Fanaticism. "Genuine radicalism goes to the 

roots of the evil it designs to rectify." The root of evil lies in the human heart, and its only cure is 

Christianity. AI 43-4321 [5]. Not in Sabin, Eberstadt or Decker.  (18497)  $100.00 

 

 

46.  Rush Medical College: THIRTY-SEVENTH ANNUAL ANNOUNCEMENT OF RUSH 

MEDICAL COLLEGE, CHICAGO, FOR THE SESSION OF 1879-'80. COLLEGE LOCATED 

ON THE CORNER OF W. HARRISON AND WOOD STS., OPPOSITE THE NEW COOK 

COUNTY HOSPITAL. Chicago: Bulletin Printing Co, 1879. 31, [1 blank] pp. Original printed 

wrappers [moderate wear]. Untrimmed. Stitched. Illustrations on back wrap: Cook County 

Hospital [inside wrap] and Rush Medical College [outside wrap]. Light to moderate wear. 

Good+. [with] 44th, 47th, 48th, 49th, 50th Announcements. [ 1887, 1890, 1891, 1892, 1893]. 

Variously paginated [19-45 pp]. Original printed wrappers [illustrated, label on one wrap], 

stitched, scattered wear. Good+ to Very Good. FIRST EDITIONS. [lot of 6]  

 (19467)  $150.00 

 

 

47.  Sill, E[dward] R[owland]: FIELD NOTES. A POEM FOR THE GRADUATING CLASS 

OF 1882, AT SMITH COLLEGE. Berkeley, California: 1882. 12mo, stitched in original printed 

wrappers [some soil]. 12pp, lightly tanned, Very Good.  

 

     First and only edition of an ephemeral piece by a Connecticut-born poet and educator. With 

one contemporary correction, and a four-line addition, presumably by the poet. DAB devotes 

three columns to Sill's life. The copy examined for NUC also had "additions and corrections in 

manuscript."  

FIRST EDITION. BAL 18012. 546 NUC 0547494 [9].  (17550)  $200.00 

 

 

48.  Sioux Indians of Dakota Territory: PHOTOGRAPHIC PRINT OF FORT TOTTEN 

INDIAN SCHOOL. [Devils Lake, D.T.: Bratlee & Berg, Photographers. @, 1880]. 8.5" x 5.25", 

oblong. Photographic print on original cardboard mount. Very light pencil markings on 

photograph [do not obscure details of photograph]. Corners chipped and worn. A bit age toned. 

On cardboard mount a rubberstamp reading: 'Bratlee & Berg, Photographers, Views of Devils 

Lake and Vicinity a specialty. Negatives Preserved for Future Orders. Devils Lake, D.T.' Good+.  

 



     The picture shows young boys standing in front of a building with five men to their right and 

several women standing on a second level porch. The boys and several of the women appear to 

be of American Indian descent, while the men and the other women appear to be Caucasian.  

     This picture likely depicts the Fort Totten Indian School: the photographers who took the 

picture specialized in views of the Devils Lake area where this school was located; the boys 

appear to be American Indians; and several of the Caucasian women are adorned with large 

crosses. The Fort Totten Indian School was started by Major Forbes about 1872. He secured 

teachers with the help of the Catholic Bureau and directed the Indians to build a small school 

house, which they did about seven miles east of the Fort. This was known as St. Michaels 

Mission. In 1874, Major Forbes along with a priest, several nuns and others, moved to the Fort 

and apparently began teaching at the Fort. In 1890 the entire Fort was turned over to the 

Department of the Interior, and the Indian School and Mission School were combined and 

known as the Indian Industrial School. 

  (21583)  $350.00 

 

 

49.  Smith, Henry: THE EXTERNAL CONDITIONS OF THE PROSPERITY OF OUR 

COLLEGES. AN INAUGURAL ADDRESS, DELIVERED JULY 30, 1846. BY...PRESIDENT 

OF MARIETTA COLLEGE.  PUBLISHED BY THE TRUSTEES. [Marietta, OH: Printed at the 

Intelligencer Office, 1847. 26pp. Original printed wrappers, stitched. Light dust and wear. Very 

Good.  

 

     Smith gives a hard-hitting defense of the American character and American democratic 

institutions. He rebuts the "slanders" of "our ill-wishers beyond the seas": American civilization 

is moving forward, both in "the production and equitable distribution of the means of life," and 

"the progress of individual man; the development of his faculties as an intellectual, emotive, 

immortal being." Despite predictions of Church Establishmentarians, American religion, which 

is based upon "the voluntary support of their flocks," flourishes. Our institutions "spring from the 

people. They belong to the people." Morgan records five institutional locations plus himself, all 

in Ohio except for the American Antiquarian Society. 

FIRST EDITION. Morgan Library 4845 [6]. Not in Sabin, Thomson, Eberstadt, Decker.  

(19470)  $250.00 

 

 

50.  South Carolina College: LAWS OF THE SOUTH CAROLINA COLLEGE, ADOPTED BY 

THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES, AT THEIR ANNUAL MEETING IN DECEMBER, 1835. TO 

WHICH ARE PREFIXED THE ACT OF INCORPORATION, AND THE SUBSEQUENT 

ACTS PASSED IN AMENDMENT THERETO. Columbia, S.C.: Printed by A.S. Johnston, 

1836. 51, [1 blank] pp. Disbound, foxed, Good+. 

 

     This scarce item prints the Acts of the Legislature establishing and concerning the College, 

and the Trustees' enactments concerning admission, fees, dress code, conduct, course of 

instruction, discipline, housing, and other matters.  

II Turnbull 368. AI 40260 [1- U SC]. OCLC records eight locations as of March 2017. 

  (26420)  $450.00 

 



51.  South Carolina College: LAWS OF THE SOUTH CAROLINA COLLEGE, ADOPTED BY 

THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES, AT THEIR ANNUAL MEETING IN DECEMBER, 1847. (TO 

WHICH ARE PREFIXED THE ACT OF INCORPORATION, AND THE SUBSEQUENT 

ACTS PASSED IN AMENDMENT THEREOF.) VARIOUS RESOLUTIONS OF THE 

LEGISLATURE, EXTRACTS FROM GOVERNORS' MESSAGES, AND OTHER 

IMPORTANT MATTERS RELATING TO THE COLLEGE. Columbia, S.C.: Printed by A.S. 

Johnston, 1848. vi, 132 pp. Original cloth [printed paper title on front board], rebacked in calf. 

Front pastedown with a blank form, 2" x 4", for admission into the College. Very Good.  

 

     This is the most comprehensive printing of all the laws relating to South Carolina College. 

Unlike earlier printings it includes, not only the Acts of the Legislature and the College By-

Laws, but also Resolutions of the Legislature, Governors' Messages, "Miscellaneous Matters 

Connected with the College" [i.e., Reports, Addresses, Resolutions of the Board, and other 

items]. A detailed, 31-page Index is included. 

III Turnbull 52. Not in Cohen. OCLC 25898559 [10], as of December 2018.  

  (29870)  $500.00 

 

 

52.  South Carolina College: TREASURER'S REPORT TO THE HONORABLE THE BOARD 

OF TRUSTEES OF THE SOUTH CAROLINA COLLEGE, NOVEMBER 1, 1862. Columbia, 

S.C.: Charles P. Pelham, 1862. Original printed front wrapper [edge-chipped, detached]. 14, [2] 

pp. Stitched, small wormhole through each page affects a few letters. Good+. Parrish & 

Willingham 7893 [7].  (24418)  $100.00 

 

 

53.  Stebbins, Josiah: AN ADDRESS TO THE SENIOR CLASS IN YALE-COLLEGE: 

DELIVERED IN THE CHAPEL, AS A RESPONSE TO THE VALEDICTORY ORATION, 

WHICH CLOSED THE PUBLIC PERFORMANCES EXHIBITED BY THE CLASS AFTER 

THEIR EXAMINATION, JULY 20, 1796. BY...A TUTOR OF THE COLLEGE PRINTED AT 

THE DESIRE OF THE STUDENTS. New Haven: T & S Green [, 1796] . 23, [1 blank] pp 

Disbound [a bit of loosening] Lightly tanned, inconspicuous release stamp on last blank Good+ 

to Very Good  

 

     Stebbins, who would spend his career in Maine as a judge and leading citizen, discusses 

"some of the branches of education pursued in this college, and the manner in which they ought 

to be improved" His core curriculum emphasizes Latin, Greek, Geography, Mathematics, 

Physics, and Ethics He urges a vigorous and purposeful use of knowledge in order to achieve 

success in life "All joys arise from action Steadiness in our aims is essential to success He who 

bustles from object to object, from business to business, leaving each half achieved, may as well 

do nothing" He recommends, "attempt with boldness," "prosecute with energy," "complete with 

punctuality"  

Evans 31234 Trumbull 1314 OCLC 17502093 [7]  (20156)  $250.00 

 

 

54.  Thurston, Robert H.: TWENTY AUTOGRAPH LETTERS SIGNED, MARCH 31, 1876 TO 

NOVEMBER 20, 1891, BY THE FAMED MECHANICAL ENGINEER AND FIRST 



PRESIDENT OF THE AMERICAN SOCIETY OF MECHANICAL ENGINEERS:  ONE TO 

PROF. STILLE AT THE UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA, THEN PROVOST, 

RECOMMENDING MR. H.T. BRIAN, FOREMAN OF PRINTING AT THE GOVERNMENT 

PRINTING OFFICE IN WASHINGTON FOR A POSITION IN THE UNIVERSITY'S 

DEPARTMENT OF TYPOGRAPHY; EIGHTEEN TO J.H. RICHARDSON AND H.R. 

WORTHINGTON REGARDING ILLUSTRATIONS AND PHOTOGRAPHIC CUTS FOR HIS 

BOOK ON THE HISTORY OF THE STEAM ENGINE; AND ONE TO "CAMPUS, 

CORNELL UNIVERSITY" PROVIDING HIS AUTOGRAPH. Letters in ink manuscript. Old 

folds, light toning and mild wear. Very Good.  

        

     1. Letter dated March 31,1876, to Prof. Stille at the University of Pennsylvania. On letterhead 

of 'Office of the Editor of the Reports of the U.S. Commissioners To The Vienna International 

Exhibition 1873, Stevens Institute of Technology, Hoboken, NJ.'  10-1/2" x 8", folded to 5-1/4 x 

8". [2], [2 blank] pp., docketed on final blank. "... you will need a good man as a Judge in the 

department of typography or typographic methods. Mr. H.T. Brian, Foreman of Printing at the 

Government Printing Office, Washington, informs me that he would be glad to serve in that 

capacity and I am requested to state to you my opinion of him. From my acquaintance with Mr. 

Brian while editing the Vienna Reports. I am led to believe him an expert in his business and a 

very good man for that place. Should the position not have been already filled, I would 

recommend a consideration of his claim , which, I think, Prof. Blake, who has known him longer 

than I may have already presented."  

      

     2. Eighteen letters, from Hoboken, April 20, 1877 to March 8, 1878, to J.H. Richardson and 

H.R. Worthington, all but one on the letterhead of Stevens Institute of Technology Department 

of Engineers. All concern Thurston's foundation work, THE HISTORY OF THE GROWTH OF 

THE STEAM-ENGINE [1878], which he is readying for publication. Most letters measure 5-

1/4" x 8". Thurston requests specific illustration cuts and proofs, asks about matters relating to 

the history of the steam engine, locomotives, or steam navigation. Thurston is pleased with the 

proofs and the progress; he states that he would like proofs of John & Robt. S. Stevens, later 

noting that the Stevens family was well pleased when they saw the proofs of "old Col. John & 

Robt. S."  Thurston asks Richardson to send his "artist on board the 'Rhode Island' of the 

Stonington or Providence Line and let him ask for Mr. Arastus Smith and secure from him 

permission and instructions about making a neat, intelligible drawing of the Sickles Cut-Off 

Valve Gear." Thurston lists cuts yet to be received; his last letter to Richardson states that he 

would like to see the recently mentioned cuts, but is "afraid the others will be too late as the book 

is going through press." 

    3. Letter dated November 20, 1891, to Campus, Cornell University. "My dear Sir: I regret that 

I am compelled to say, in reply to your note of 12th, that I never could write a good autograph. 

Yours very truly, Robert H. Thurston." 4-1/2" x 7", ink manuscript.  

 

     Robert Henry Thurston [1839-1903] was a well-known mechanical engineering professor. He 

graduated from Brown University with a certificate in engineering and soon after volunteered to 

serve in the Navy Engineering Corps during the Civil War. He was a professor at the Stevens 

Institute of Technology and developed a new curriculum for engineering education which he 

presented at the 1873 Vienna Exposition in Berlin where his articles were translated into 

German. He became the first president of the American Society of Mechanical Engineers in 



1883. He was hired by Cornell University 1885 and served 18 years as the first director of 

Cornell's Sibley College.  

     J[ames] H. Richardson was an artist and wood engraver in New York City. His advertisement 

in the 1877 City directory describes his skill in preparing engravings of  landscapes, portraits, 

machinery, buildings, engravings for publishers, authors and manufacturers.  

     H[enry] R. Worthington was a manufacturer of steam pumps, meters, and other hydraulic 

machinery. He built the first Worthington Double Acting Pump in 1844 and founded the 

Worthington Hydraulic Pump Works in 1845 with partner William H. Baker near the Brooklyn 

Navy Yard in New York. The company changed names in 1862 due to new partners, and it 

continued on after his death with his son succeeding him as a  partner.  

  (34463)  $875.00 

 

 

55.  Tucker, N[athaniel] Beverley: A SERIES OF LECTURES ON THE SCIENCE OF 

GOVERNMENT; INTENDED TO PREPARE THE STUDENT FOR THE STUDY OF THE 

CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES. BY N. BEVERLEY TUCKER, PROFESSOR 

OF LAW IN THE UNIVERSITY OF WILLIAM AND MARY, AT WILLIAMSBURG, 

VIRGINIA. Philadelphia: Carey & Hart, 1845. 464pp. Scattered toning and light spotting. Very 

Good in modern cloth. 

 

     Tucker insisted that sovereignty resided only in "the people": "governments are but creatures, 

and the people the creator." When Virginia decided to join the Union, that sovereignty is "no less 

sacred."  

     "Tucker's books were nearly all devoted to an exposition of extreme state rights. As early as 

1820 he expressed himself boldly in favor of secession and for thirty years maintained this view 

with inflexible consistency. His philosophy was firmly rooted in eighteenth-century agrarianism; 

he believed in aristocratic government and had no patience with Jacksonian Democracy-- 

especially as it began to invade his own beloved state" [DAB]. Twenty-two of Tucker's lectures 

are printed here, most of them delivered at the College of William and Mary.  

     Edgar Allen Poe wrote a review of Tucker's writings in 'Graham's Magazine' for November 

1841, pages 224-234, entitled 'A Chapter on Autobiography': "He is apt, however, to be led away 

by personal feelings, and is more given to vituperation for the mere sake of point or pungency, 

than is altogether consonant with his character as judge." 

Cohen 8691. BAL 20596. Not in Harv. Law Cat. or Marke. 

  (36097)  $650.00 

 

 

56.  [University of the South]: ADDRESS OF THE COMMISSIONERS FOR RAISING THE 

ENDOWMENT OF THE UNIVERSITY OF THE SOUTH. New Orleans: B.M. Norman, 

Publisher, 1859. Original printed wrappers [moderately foxed], stitched, 16pp. Widely scattered 

light text foxing. Good+.  

 

     The pamphlet recounts the history of efforts to establish the University. "The Southern States 

have not been indifferent to the subject of Collegiate education. Each of these States, at a very 

early period of its history, has founded an University, upon which it was intended to concentrate 

the patronage of the State Legislature. Could this policy have been adhered to steadily, free from 



the interference of popular clamor, or religious differences, the University which we are now 

proposing to establish might have been unnecessary... The South needs, more than ever, men of 

the very highest education, who shall prove that our institutions are not adverse to the loftiest 

culture... The world is trying hard to persuade us that a slaveholding people cannot be a people of 

high moral and intellectual culture." 

     The triumvirate of Bishops Otey, Leonidas Polk, and Elliott led the effort, with a Board of 

Trustees consisting of the Bishops of eleven southern States [not Virginia or Kentucky]. This 

document prints the Trustees' Declaration of Principles, placing the University "under the sole 

and perpetual direction of the Protestant Episcopal Church." Pages 15-16 print the Act to 

Establish the University of the South, enacted by the Tennessee Legislature in 1858. 

Jumonville 2882. De Renne 605. 

  (33655)  $375.00 

 

 

57.  [Wells College Girls]: WOMAN'S YEAR BOOK. CONTAINING FOR EACH DAY A 

QUOTATION ABOUT WOMAN. ALSO AMPLE SPACE HEREIN SHE MAY WRITE HER 

OWN THOUGHTS AND DEEDS. THE WHOLE COLLECTED AND ARRANGED BY TWO 

WELLS COLLEGE GIRLS. AND DONE INTO PRINT BY THE CROMELITHE PRESS AT 

TOLEDO, OHIO. [Toledo, OH: Cromelithe Press, 1890]. Square, 8vo, 7" x 7". Unpaginated. 

Approx. 80+ leaves, deckled edges, printed on rectos only, alternate pages are half leaves. Tan 

spine with gray illustrated paper covered boards  [light discoloration and wear, spotting of spine]. 

Red ribbon bookmark. All pages printed in red and black inks within black ornamental border. 

Pencil and ink notations of early owner on versos of several pages. Very Good.  

OCLC notes 7 copies under two accession numbers, as of August 21, 2017.   

(34086)  $125.00 

 

 

58.  [West Point]: LETTER FROM THE SECRETARY OF WAR, TO MR. LIVINGSTON OF 

LOUISIANA, TRANSMITTING INFORMATION IN RELATION TO THE MILITARY 

ACADEMY AT WEST POINT, &C. &C.  MARCH 8, 1824. Washington: Gales & Seaton, 

1824. 46, [2 blanks] pp + folding tables. Untrimmed and uncut, stitched as issued. Light toning 

and edge wear, else Very Good.  

 

     A collection of the significant data about the Academy from its creation, with all the 

graduates of West Point, number and types of employees, curriculum, financial soundness. 

FIRST EDITION. AI 18812 [2].  (32143)  $150.00 

 

 

59.  Western Reserve College: CATALOGUE OF THE OFFICERS AND STUDENTS IN THE 

WESTERN RESERVE COLLEGE. 1848-9. Hudson, Ohio: Ohio Observer Office, 1848. [28]pp, 

stitched, original printed wrappers. Light wear and fox, about Very Good. Trustees, faculty, 

students, course of instruction, rules and regulations, academic departments. Much material on 

the medical and theological departments. FIRST EDITION.  (10520)  $60.00 

 

 



60.  Wettenhall, Edward: GRAECAE GRAMMATICAE INSTITUTIO COMPENDIARIA, IN 

USUM SCHOLARUM. AUTORE EDV. WETTENHAL, D.D. NUPER EPISCOPO KILMOR, 

& ARDAG. Philadelphia: Printed and Sold by James Humphreys, Junr., 1776. 12mo. [4], 93, [3 

blanks] pp. Disbound. First gathering with blank lower corner chipping. Occasional close 

trimming to the foremargin but not affecting text. Good+.   

 

     This is the first American edition. A second issued in 1789. The text is entirely in Greek, with 

Greek letters, and Latin.  

FIRST AMERICAN EDITION. Evans 15218. Hildeburn 3495. ESTC W12482 [10 locations].  

  (29312)  $650.00 

 

 

61.  [Wheelock, Eleazar]: A BRIEF NARRATIVE OF THE INDIAN CHARITY-SCHOOL IN 

LEBANON, IN CONNECTICUT, NEW ENGLAND: FOUNDED AND CARRIED ON BY 

THAT FAITHFUL SERVANT OF GOD THE REV. MR ELEAZAR WHEELOCK. THE 

SECOND EDITION, WITH AN APPENDIX. London: J. and W. Oliver, 1767. 63, [1 blank] pp. 

Bound in modern half brown morocco and marbled boards [gilt-lettered spine title partly 

obscured by a gum label at base of spine]. Light numerical rubberstamp at blank upper margin of 

page 3. Very Good. With New Hampshire Historical Society bookplate, noting "Presented by 

Thomas W. Streeter." Also the elaborate bookplate of C.L.F. Robinson of Newport, the President 

of Colt Fire Arms, on the front pastedown. The number '4419' with perforated border pasted to 

the upper corner of the front pastedown.  

 

     "Wheelock, a graduate from Yale in 1733, was pastor of the Second (North) Society in 

Lebanon, and a popular preacher during the Great Awakening. He began the Charity School in 

1754, and by 1765 had some forty-six pupils, all supported by charity. In 1769 Wheelock was 

given a charter to establish Dartmouth College, which he did in 1770, and became its first 

president" [Streeter Sale 4062]. Wheelock's plan for the School, formed to instruct Indians and 

train them "as missionaries and teachers to their respective tribes" [DAB], was inspired by his 

having taught Samson Occom in the 1740's. 

     "Sometimes attributed to Nathaniel Whitaker. Issued in connection with a visit to the British 

Isles by the Rev. Nathaniel Whitaker to raise funds for the school and possibly based on 

Wheelock's 'A plain and faithful narrative of .. the Indian Charity-School’ 1763" [ESTC N80]. 

The pamphlet, inspired by the need to fund Wheelock's enterprise, tells the story of Wheelock's 

pioneering efforts with the Indians and the founding of his school. Testimonial letters and 

memorials, from Samson Occom and other Indian students of Wheelock, are included.  

     This second edition adds an Appendix to the 48-page first edition, which issued from London 

in 1766. The Appendix prints "some other fresh important Testimonials as well as some other 

further Accounts of the Progress of this laudable Undertaking, which have lately come to hand." 

ESTC records several variants of this second edition. "In this issue, the last line of p.62 begins 

'Mr Whitaker' and p.63 ends with a three-line note beginning 'N.B.'"  

SECOND EDITION. ESTC T104546. Howes W327. VII Streeter Sale 4062 [this second 

edition]. Field 1641. 

  (35470)  $2,500.00 

 



62.  Wheelock, Eleazar D.D.: A CONTINUATION OF THE NARRATIVE OF THE INDIAN 

CHARITY SCHOOL, BEGUN IN LEBANON, IN CONNECTICUT; NOW INCORPORATED 

WITH DARTMOUTH-COLLEGE, IN HANOVER, IN THE PROVINCE OF NEW-

HAMPSHIRE. BY...PRESIDENT OF DARTMOUTH COLLEGE. Hartford: [Ebenezer 

Watson], 1773. 68pp, title and last leaf lightly foxed. Untrimmed. One early repair to a closed 

tear at bottom margin at leaf 23-24. Bound into modern half maroon morocco and marbled 

boards, with gilt-lettered spine title. Very Good.   

 

     "Wheelock, a graduate from Yale in 1733, was pastor of the Second (North) Society in 

Lebanon, and a popular preacher during the Great Awakening. He began the Charity School 

(first called More's Charity School, after Col Joshua More, who contributed a house and school-

house) in 1754, and by 1765 had some forty-six pupils, all supported by charity.  In 1769 

Wheelock was given a charter to establish Dartmouth College, which he did in 1770, and became 

its first president." [Streeter Sale] Wheelock's plan for the School, formed to instruct Indians and 

train them "as missionaries and teachers to their respective tribes" [DAB], was inspired by his 

having taught Samson Occom in the 1740's.  

     This pamphlet, the seventh in a series of eight, provides information on the School from 

September 26, 1772 to September 26, 1773. It is particularly significant for its inclusion of the 

Journal of David McClure and Levi Frisbie, kept on their mission to the Delaware Indians in 

Ohio, in 1772 and 1773 [pages 44-68]. 

FIRST EDITION Evans 13077. Howes W331aa. VII Streeter Sale 4062. Field 1644, Sabin 

103210. 

  (35459)  $1,750.00 

 

 

63.  Wheelock, Eleazar D.D.: A CONTINUATION OF THE NARRATIVE OF THE INDIAN 

CHARITY SCHOOL, BEGUN IN LEBANON, IN CONNECTICUT; NOW INCORPORATED 

WITH DARTMOUTH-COLLEGE, IN HANOVER, IN THE PROVINCE OF NEW-

HAMPSHIRE. BY...PRESIDENT OF DARTMOUTH COLLEGE. [Portsmouth] New-

Hampshire: [Daniel and Robert Fowle], 1773. 40pp, bound in modern half morocco and marbled 

boards. Some light chipping to blank lower corners. Very Good.  

 

     "Wheelock, a graduate from Yale in 1733, was pastor of the Second (North) Society in 

Lebanon, and a popular preacher during the Great Awakening. He began the Charity School 

(first called More's Charity School, after Col. Joshua More, who contributed a house and school-

house) in 1754, and by 1765 had some forty-six pupils, all supported by charity. In 1769 

Wheelock was given a charter to establish Dartmouth College, which he did in 1770, and became 

its first president." Streeter Sale. Wheelock's plan for the School, formed to instruct Indians and 

train them "as missionaries and teachers to their respective tribes" [DAB], evidently was inspired 

by his having taught Samson Occom in the 1740's.  

     This pamphlet, which provides information on the School from May 1771 to September 1772, 

includes at pages 38-40, an "Appendix. September 26th, 1772. A Delay of sending the foregoing 

narrative to the press, gives an opportunity to oblige my friends, with a short account of Mr. 

Ripley's mission to Canada. ..". It describes the unfounded fear "that the Indians were so bigotted  

 

 



to the Romish Religion, that there was no hope of success."  

Not in Evans. Shipton & Mooney 42542. Bristol B3675. VII Streeter Sale 4062. Field 1643. 

Sabin 103210. 

  (35460)  $1,750.00 

 

 

64.  Wheelock, Eleazar D.D.: A CONTINUATION OF THE NARRATIVE OF THE INDIAN 

CHARITY SCHOOL, BEGUN IN LEBANON, IN CONNECTICUT; NOW INCORPORATED 

WITH DARTMOUTH-COLLEGE, IN HANOVER, IN THE PROVINCE OF NEW-

HAMPSHIRE. WITH A DEDICATION TO THE HONORABLE TRUST IN LONDON. TO 

WHICH IS ADDED AN ACCOUNT OF MISSIONS THE LAST YEAR, IN AN ABSTRACT 

FROM THE JOURNAL OF THE REV'D MR. FRISBIE, MISSIONARY. BY...PRESIDENT 

OF DARTMOUTH COLLEGE. Hartford: Printed by Ebenezer Watson, near the Great Bridge, 

1775. vii, [1 blank], [9]-54 54pp. Untrimmed, stitched [loosened], generously margined. Light 

dust and fox, Very Good.  

 

     "This is the ninth, and last, of the Reports of the Indian Charity School, established by Mr. 

Wheelock. It was originally termed the Moors Charity School, commencing in 1754, at Lebanon, 

and in 1771 transferred to Hanover, where it formed the germ of the institution, known as 

Dartmouth College. Among the first pupils came young Brant, the Mohawk warrior, who 

afterwards desolated the Wyoming Valley, and sat beside the Mohegan Indian, Samson Occum, 

who preached the gospel of peace to the same bloody savages. The fruits of the noble and 

disinterested labors of Mr. Wheelock, were visible among the aborigines for many years after the 

date of this report. At one time twenty-five Indians were receiving instruction in his school. 

Honored be the name of Eleazer Wheelock during all time, as one of the wisest and noblest 

friends of the red man" [Field].  

     "Wheelock, a graduate from Yale in 1733, was pastor of the Second (North) Society in 

Lebanon, and a popular preacher during the Great Awakening. He began the Charity School 

(first called More's Charity School, after Col. Joshua More, who contributed a house and school-

house) in 1754, and by 1765 had some forty-six pupils, all supported by charity. In 1769 

Wheelock was given a charter to establish Dartmouth College, which he did in 1770, and became 

its first president" [Streeter Sale]. Wheelock's plan for the School, formed to instruct Indians and 

train them "as missionaries and teachers to their respective tribes" [DAB], evidently was inspired 

by his having taught Samson Occom in the 1740's.  

     This pamphlet, the final one in Wheelock's series, is its second issue, the first having been 

printed with only 31 pages [Bristol]. Pages 33 et seq, with separate title page, are entitled, 'An 

Authenticated Account of Monies Received and Expended... with An Appendix, containing a 

short narrative of the mission of the Rev. Mr. Levi Frisbie, Mr. James Deanes, and Mr. Thomas 

Kendal, the Indians in the Province of Quebec.' 

Evans 14623. Bristol B4168. VII Streeter Sale 4062. Field 1645. ESTC W37586. Trumbull 

1627. 

  (35471)  $1,500.00 

 

 

 



65.  Wheelock, Eleazar D.D.: A CONTINUATION OF THE NARRATIVE OF THE INDIAN 

CHARITY SCHOOL, BEGUN IN LEBANON, IN CONNECTICUT; NOW INCORPORATED 

WITH DARTMOUTH-COLLEGE, IN HANOVER, IN THE PROVINCE OF NEW-

HAMPSHIRE. WITH A DEDICATION TO THE HONORABLE TRUST IN LONDON. TO 

WHICH IS ADDED AN ACCOUNT OF MISSIONS THE LAST YEAR, IN AN ABSTRACT 

FROM THE JOURNAL OF THE REV'D MR. FRISBIE, MISSIONARY. BY...PRESIDENT 

OF DARTMOUTH COLLEGE. Hartford: Printed by Ebenezer Watson, near the Great Bridge, 

1775. vii, [1 blank, [9]-31, [1 blank] pp, as issued. Untrimmed, generously margined, title leaf 

with some foxing. Else Very Good in later half morocco with gilt rules, marbled boards, and gilt-

stamped title on front cover. Engraved bookplate of Lucius Barnes Barbour, collector of 

Connecticut genealogical material and appointed as "the first Public Records Examiner at the 

Connecticut State Library in 1911" [online site of the CT State Library]. 

 

     "This is the ninth, and last, of the Reports of the Indian Charity School, established by Mr. 

Wheelock. It was originally termed the Moors Charity School, commencing in 1754, at Lebanon, 

and in 1771 transferred to Hanover, where it formed the germ of the institution, known as 

Dartmouth College. Among the first pupils came young Brant, the Mohawk warrior, who 

afterwards desolated the Wyoming Valley, and sat beside the Mohegan Indian, Samson Occom, 

who preached the gospel of peace to the same bloody savages. The fruits of the noble and 

disinterested labors of Mr. Wheelock, were visible among the aborigines for many years after the 

date of this report. At one time twenty-five Indians were receiving instruction in his school. 

Honored be the name of Eleazer Wheelock during all time, as one of the wisest and noblest 

friends of the red man" [Field].  

     "Wheelock, a graduate from Yale in 1733, was pastor of the Second (North) Society in 

Lebanon, and a popular preacher during the Great Awakening. He began the Charity School 

(first called More's Charity School, after Col. Joshua More, who contributed a house and school-

house) in 1754, and by 1765 had some forty-six pupils, all supported by charity. In 1769 

Wheelock was given a charter to establish Dartmouth College, which he did in 1770, and became 

its first president" [Streeter Sale]. Wheelock's plan for the School, formed to instruct Indians and 

train them "as missionaries and teachers to their respective tribes" [DAB], evidently was inspired 

by his having taught Samson Occom in the 1740's.  

     This pamphlet is its first issue [Bristol]. An Appendix, with pages 33-54 and separate title 

page, was later added, "containing a short narrative of the mission of the Rev. Mr. Levi Frisbie, 

Mr. James Deanes, and Mr. Thomas Kendal, the Indians in the Province of Quebec." 

Evans 14623. Bristol B4168. VII Streeter Sale 4062. Field 1645 [second issue]. ESTC W37586. 

Trumbull 1627. 

  (35472)  $1,500.00 

 

 

66.  Wheelock, Eleazar D.D.: A CONTINUATION OF THE NARRATIVE OF THE INDIAN 

CHARITY SCHOOL, IN LEBANON, IN CONNECTICUT; FROM THE YEAR 1768, TO THE 

INCORPORATION OF IT WITH DARTMOUTH-COLLEGE, AND REMOVAL AND 

SETTLEMENT OF IT IN HANOVER, IN THE PROVINCE OF NEW-HAMPSHIRE. 

BY...PRESIDENT OF DARTMOUTH-COLLEGE. [Hartford]: Printed [by Ebenezer Watson] in 

the year, 1771. 61, [3 blanks] pp, with the errata list at the bottom of page 61. Stitched, 

untrimmed, uncut. Unsophisticated, some spotting to title leaf. Very Good.      



 

    "Wheelock, a graduate from Yale in 1733, was pastor of the Second (North) Society in 

Lebanon, and a popular preacher during the Great Awakening. He began the Charity School 

(first called More's Charity School, after Col. Joshua More, who contributed a house and school-

house) in 1754, and by 1765 had some forty-six pupils, all supported by charity. In 1769 

Wheelock was given a charter to establish Dartmouth College, which he did in 1770, and became 

its first president" [Streeter Sale]. Wheelock's plan for the School, formed to instruct Indians and 

train them "as missionaries and teachers to their respective tribes" [DAB], evidently was inspired 

by his having taught Samson Occom in the 1740's.  

     This is the second issue of the first edition, with the errata at the base of page 61. It is the 

sixth of Wheelock's series of Reports on the Indian Charity School.  Pages 54-61 print 'A poem 

on the rise and progress of Moor's Indian charity-school, (now incorporated with Dartmouth 

College) its removal and settlement in Hanover, and the founding a church in the same," by 

Frisbie.  

Evans 12284. Streeter Sale 4062 [this issue]. Trumbull 1625. Field 1642. Sabin 103208. 6 

Rosenbach 390. ESTC W27339.  

 

  (35468)  $1,750.00 

 

 

67.  [Wheelock, John]: SKETCHES OF THE HISTORY OF DARTMOUTH COLLEGE AND 

MOORS' CHARITY SCHOOL, WITH A PARTICULAR ACCOUNT OF SOME LATE 

REMARKABLE PROCEEDINGS OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES, FROM THE YEAR 1779 

TO THE YEAR 1815. [Newburyport: 1815]. Stitched, untrimmed, 88pp in original plain 

wrappers [some extremity wear]. Very Good with light dusting.  

 

     Wheelock was the second president of Dartmouth. "The first twenty-five years of his 

presidency were relatively calm, and during them Dartmouth College expanded considerably; the 

last twelve were embittered by his struggles with the trustees, and the very existence of the 

college was endangered." DAB. This work attempts to vindicate his conduct, and criticizes the 

trustees. The struggle led to the State legislature's intervention and the great Dartmouth College 

Case, decided by the U.S. Supreme Court.  

FIRST EDITION. AI 36557 [5]. Sabin 18630. Not in Eberstadt, Decker.   

(26123)  $350.00 

 

 

68.  Williams College: WILLIAMS COLLEGE EPHEMERA, consisting of ADDRESS OF THE 

TRUSTEES OF WILLIAMS COLLEGE. 1819. 7, [1 blank] pp. Foxed. Good+. [bound with] 

LAWS OF WILLIAMS COLLEGE. 1829. 22, [2 blank] pp. Very Good. [bound with] 

COMMENCEMENT. WILLIAMS COLLEGE, SEPTEMBER 3, 1823. 4pp. Lightly foxed, 

Good+. [bound with] COMMENCEMENT. WILLIAMS COLLEGE, SEPTEMBER 3, 1828. 

4pp, Very Good. [bound with] EXHIBITION OF THE DELPHIC SOCIETY. WILLIAMS 

COLLEGE, AUGUST 5, 1829. 4pp, Very Good. [bound with] SENIOR EXHIBITION. 

WILLIAMS COLLEGE, DECEMBER 29, 1829. 3, [1 blank] pp. Very Good. [bound with] 

COMMENCEMENT. WILLIAMS COLLEGE, SEPTEMBER 2, 1829. 4pp, Very Good. [bound 

with] EXHIBITION OF THE JUNIOR CLASS. WILLIAMS COLLEGE, MAY 18, 1830. 3, [1 



blank] pp. Very Good. [bound with] CELEBRATION OF AMERICAN INDEPENDENCE. 

WILLIAMS COLLEGE, JULY 5, 1830. 4pp, scattered fox, else Very Good. [bound with] 

PRIZE DECLAMATION. WILLIAMS COLLEGE, AUGUST 31, 1830. 3, [1 blank] pp. Very 

Good. [bound with] COMMENCEMENT. WILLIAMS COLLEGE, SEPTEMBER 1, 1830. 4pp, 

margin-foxed, Good+. [np. 1819-1830]. Bound together in disbound form. Williams College 

ephemera from its early years. THE LOT.  (20537)  $275.00 

 

 

69.  [Windward and Leeward Islands]: NEGRO EDUCATION, WINDWARD AND 

LEEWARD ISLANDS.  -1.- COPY OF A REPORT FROM C.J. LATROBE, ESQ. TO LORD 

GLENELG, ON NEGRO EDUCATION IN THE WINDWARD AND LEEWARD ISLANDS. -

2.- SCHEDULE, SHOWING THE APPROPRIATION, IN DETAIL, OF THE SUM OF 30,000 

L, VOTED BY PARLIAMENT IN 1837 FOR THE PROMOTION OF NEGRO EDUCATION; 

ALSO, THE AMOUNT OF AID OUT OF SUCH GRANT APPLIED FOR BY THE 

DIFFERENT SOCIETIES CO-OPERATING WITH HER MAJESTY'S GOVERNMENT IN 

CARRYING THAT OBJECT INTO EFFECT. -3.- REPORT OF THE TRUSTEES OF LADY 

MICO'S CHARITY. [London]: Ordered, by the House of Commons, to be Printed, 21 June 

1838, 1838. Folio. [2], 166, [1 blank], [1 docket] pp. Stitched. Minor dusting, Very Good. 

 

     The goal is to establish "sound and liberal principles for the general education of the children 

of its labouring population." Construction of schools is advocated and discussed in detail, despite 

"the apathy of the proprietors." Concern is expressed about the "proportion of the Negroes being 

nominally attached to the Romish faith." Activities of religious missionary groups, including the 

Moravian Missionary Society, are recounted, and tables of data are presented. 

OCLC records six locations under several accession numbers as of August 2020. 

  (37042)  $450.00 

 

 

70.  Women: ENTERTAINMENT BY THE YOUNG LADIES OF MRS. RICHARDSON'S 

SCHOOL. [np: nd. @1860]. Broadside, 5"x 11". Caption title [as issued]. Program of theatrical 

and musical presentation by the school. Light wear, couple of spots, light horizontal folds. 

Good+.  (22166)  $50.00 

 

 

71.  [Yale Autograph Book] Blodget, Henry: AUTOGRAPH AND PORTRAIT ALBUM 

COMPILED BY HENRY BLODGET, A MEMBER OF YALE'S CLASS OF 1848. [New 

Haven, CT. 6-1/4" x 8-1/4". [107] manuscript pages, fourteen engraved portraits of faculty and 

clergy and four views of Yale tipped in. Bound in original half calf [cloth boards detached and 

worn, lacking backstrip]. First gathering a bit loose but holding, one tipped-in portrait page 

loose. Title in ink manuscript on first page, "H. Blodget Class Album 1848"; edge lightly 

chipped. Light toning throughout, scattered foxing. Except as noted, Very Good.  

 

     This album was compiled by Henry Blodget (1825-1903), Yale Class of 1848, Yale Doctor of 

Divinity 1872. He spent 40 years as a missionary to China, was one of five missionaries who 

translated the New Testament into Mandarin, translated about two hundred hymns and other 

works into Chinese [including an Apology for Christianity for the Emperor of China in 1890].  



     Blodget carefully planned his album. The early pages were reserved for officers and faculty, 

often with engravings and inscriptions juxtaposed. President Theodore Woolsey offered an 

inscription in Greek. Some other faculty signers were chemist Benjamin Silliman, physicist 

Josiah W. Gibbs, president Jeremy Day, law professor David Daggett, Latin and Literature 

professor James L. Kingsley, didactic theologian Nathaniel W. Taylor,  and the school's first 

professional librarian, Edward C. Herrick. He set aside leaves for each of his 89 classmates, 

generally in alphabetical order, securing signed inscriptions from many of them, some quite 

substantial, many including hometown and date of birth. Other inscriptions are also included by 

other Yale graduates from the classes of 1847 through 1851. Pinned to the last two leaves are 

alumni notices from 1888 and 1889. 

     A few of the classmates noted are Dwight Foster, lawyer, Massachusetts Attorney General 

and Associate Justice of the Massachusetts Supreme Court; Isaac S. Newton, lawyer and District 

Attorney of Chenango County, New York, for two terms; Austin Arnold, who died in 1840 soon 

after returning from the California Gold Rush; Theodore Winthrop, first Union officer to give his 

life in the Civil War; Edward P. Abbe, physician and President of the Southern Massachusetts 

Medical Society from 1880-1881; William Atchison, missionary in China; Samuel E. Baldwin, 

future Wisconsin lawyer; Henry T. Blake, studied at Yale Law School, lawyer in Bridgeport, 

Clerk of the Supreme and Superior Courts for Fairfield County; Isaac T. Rathbone, a tutor who 

died in June 1849 from cholera. 

  (36038)  $1,500.00 

 

 

72.  [Yale College]: RARE AUTOGRAPH BOOK OF EDWARD W. SEYMOUR, CLASS OF 

1853. [New Haven? New York?: Frontispiece and portraits by F. Michelin of New York, [1853]. 

Bound in original black pebbled leather, ornate gilt designs on boards and spine, raised spine 

bands, gilt spine title [light rubbing, ex-library marks]. Boards decorated with gilt image of trees, 

Yale buildings in the background; "Edward W. Seymour, Class of 1853" engraved in gilt within 

the scene. Decorative title page, frontis plate lithograph of Yale College, 116 lithographic 

portrait plates [14 of administration and faculty, about 102 of students], each with protective 

tissue guard. Each portrait followed by a blank leaf, most of which contain the signature and 

sentiments penned by that student. Additional plate illustrations: New Haven from the South 

East, Yale Library, Public Square New Haven, Undine list, Presentation of the Wooden Spoon 

depicting a Coat of Arms. A handful of lithographic illustrations of monuments of deceased 

students are laid in loosely among the pages. "Song for Presentation Day, June 15, 1853" near 

the end of the book, with additional autographs of students from other classes interspersed 

throughout. A cut-out photographic portrait illustration of student John H. Barrett, once glued to 

a blank page now loose [apparently left out of the published book]. Most lithographs have 

imprint of F. Michelin, some have names of engravers. Scattered foxing [generally to protective 

sheets], Very Good.  

 

     Before 1852, Yale students bought their own autograph books, and exchanged daguerreotypes 

with one another. In 1852 C.T. Seropyan of that graduating class arranged for each student to 

procure a lithographic portrait of himself, which was reproduced with his  signature and bound in 

an autograph book. F. Michelin and E. Valois were the chief artists employed for the task. 

Autograph books in this format were issued for only the years 1852-1855; 1856 marked the 



introduction of photographs for the yearbooks. [Hotchkins, FOUR YEARS AT YALE BY A 

GRADUATE OF '69, New Haven: 1871, pp. 474-475.]  

     This Book's owner, Edward Woodruff Seymour [1832-1893], was the eldest child of the Hon. 

Origen S. Seymour, who graduated from Yale in 1824 and became Chief Justice of the 

Connecticut Supreme Court. Edward was a lawyer in Connecticut with his father; member of the 

Connecticut House of Representatives for two terms; member of the Connecticut State Senate in 

1876; and Justice of the Connecticut Supreme Court 1889-1892. 

      Officers and faculty with portraits:  Rev. Theodore D. Woolsey, President, with autograph; 

Jonathan Knight MD, Surgery; Rev. Jeremiah Day; James L. Kingsley, Latin & Literature; Hon. 

Clark Bissell, Law; Rev. Eleazar T. Fitch, Divinity; Rev. Nathaniel W. Taylor, Theology; 

Chauncey A. Goodrich, Pastoral; Denison Olmstead, Natural Philosophy and Astronomy, with 

autograph]; Rev. Noah Porter, Moral Philosophy & Metaphysics, with autograph; Thomas A. 

Thacher, Latin & Literature; B. Silliman; Anthony D. Stanley, Mathematics; James Hadley, 

Greek & Literature, with autograph.  

        The autograph book contains portraits of most of the graduates of the Class of 1853. 

Classmates' portraits, most with sentiments and autographs [many quite lengthy], are: William P. 

Aiken, Joshua Anderson, William F. Arms, Henry H. Babcock; Theodore Bacon, Benjamin 

Franklin Baer, George William Baldwin, Wm. F.T. Bartlett [no autograph], Henry S. Bennett, 

Hiram Bingham, Jr., Albert H. Bishop, William Bissell, J. Warren Blackly Jr., Henry J. Bliss, 

H.B. Bond, Henry R. Bradley, E.P. Bradstreet, W.C. Brewster, Charles Brooks, David W. 

Brooks, Chas. W. Bunn, Hudson Burr, Samuel M. Capron, Julius Catlin Jr., Lynde A. Catlin, 

Edson L. Clark, Oliver E. Cobb, Joshua Coit [no autograph], Thomas F. Davies, Wiliam S. 

Denniston, John C. Douglass, Andrew C. Dulles, Daniel R. Empson, Frank W. Fellowes [no 

autograph], Joseph S. French, Randal Lee Gibson [no autograph], Wm. Thacher Gilbert, James 

M. Gillespie, Wm. H. Gleason, D.A. Goddard, J.R. Goodrich, J.E. Greene, Alfred Growel, T. 

Dwight Hall, J. Hamilton, Charles Harding, Edward Harland, Augustine Hart, Austin Hart, A.F. 

Heard, Cornelius Hedges, Wm. L. Hingman, J.H. Hogan [no autograph], Theodore James 

Holmes, Jesse W. Hough, Henry T. Hoyt, Wm. M. Hudson, Thos. M. Jack [no autograph], 

George A. Johnson, J. Stoddard Johnston, Jno. A.W. Jones, Albert E. Kent, George W. Kline, 

Sherman W. Kuevals Jr., Robert McLord, J. McCormick, Charles G. McCully, H.H. McFarland, 

J. Wayne McVeagh [no autograph], T.P. Nicholas, Joseph Olds, George Palfrey, James L. 

Penniman, Benj. K. Phelps, Samuel A. Law Post?, Henry C. Robinson, Edward W. Seymour, 

George Shiras, A. Eugene Skelding, George W. Smalley, Joel S. Smith, S.B. Spooner, Henry 

Putnam Stearns, Alex D. Stowell, Luther G. Tarbox, Chas. L. Thomas, John G. Thomas, S.H. 

Tobey, Ch. Townsend, Abner L. Train, Kinsley Turning, Richard Waite, Edward Walden, Jos. 

Warren, George H. Watrous, W.R. Webb, J.A. Welch, Theodore Weston [no autograph], Chas. 

Henry Whittelsey [no autograph], Andrew Dickson White, James Morris Whiton, Andrew 

Jackson Willard, William L. Williamson, Augustus Brevoort Woodward, Robert Young.  

     Three lithographs of monuments of dead students: A. Franklin Harwood, E.S. Marvin, James 

B. Hyde. 

     Members of the secretive Skull and Bones Society include George William Baldwin, Thomas 

McKinney Jack, Thomas Frederick Davies, Henry Harper Babcock, George Asbury Johnson, 

Samuel Mills Capron, Joshua Coit, William Henry Gleason, Alfred Growel, Albert Farley Heard, 

Albert Emmett Kent, Andrew Dickson White, James Morris Whiton, Andrew Jackson Willard. 

[Facebook page of "Skull & Bones - the NWO core group".] 



     Biographical notes on some of the graduates: Andrew D. White, co-founder and president of 

Cornell University, ambassador to Germany; George Shiras, Jr., Associate Justice of the U.S. 

Supreme Court; Randall Lee Gibson, Brigadier General in the Confederate Army, lawyer in New 

Orleans, Congressman and U.S. Senator; Isaac Wayne MacVeagh, 36th U.S. Attorney General, 

U.S. Ambassador to Italy and Turkey. Henry Roswell Bradley, Connecticut lawyer; Town Clerk, 

Treasurer, Registrar, and Judge of Probate of Southington; Hon. Henry Cornelius Robinson, 

prominent lawyer in Connecticut, one of the leading counsel of the "Consolidated" road; director 

of New York, New Haven & Hartford Railroad Company, Connecticut Fire Insurance Company, 

and the Hartford Steam Boiler Inspection and Insurance Company; John Andrew Williamson 

Jones, lawyer, private secretary to Gov. John W. Geary of the Kansas Territory, lawyer and land 

agent in Minnesota, Clerk of the Adjutant General and the Provost Marshal of Minnesota. 

William Rankin Webb, lawyer in Kentucky, 1856 presidential elector, member of cavalry in the 

Confederate Army; William M. Hudson, Acting Assistant Surgeon of the US Army; Richard 

McLord, Surgeon of the Board of Enrollment of the 3d Congressional District of CT; George W. 

Smalley, Washington correspondent of the London times and London correspondent of New 

York Tribune; George W. Watrous, president of the "Consolidated" road. Cornelius Hedges, 

lawyer, miner, explorer of the area known as Yellowstone National Park; Theodore James 

Holmes, minister, teacher at the Asylum for the Deaf and Dumb in Hartford, chaplain of the 1st 

Connecticut Cavalry during Civil War; Benjamin Kinsman, lawyer and politician from New 

York; Samuel Mills Capron, Connecticut educator and principal of Hartford High School and 

Hopkins Grammar School; Timothy Dwight Hall, lawyer, real estate dealer and scientific farmer, 

died early as an invalid; Luther Gould Tarbox, teacher, principal of Nashville High School, 

member of Nashville Board of Education; Benjamin Franklin Baer, Pennsylvania lawyer, Union 

Army Captain of a company of the 122d Regiment PA Volunteers; Edward Harland, lawyer, 

Connecticut State Legislator; Union General. 

  (37057)  $4,500.00 


